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July 27, 1992

Alameda County Health Dept.
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA. 94621

Attn: Barney Chan

Dear Mr. Chan;

Enclosed please find final site evaluation report on the subject site.

Please consider a quick review of said report as we have final financing, permits
and construction crew ready to start this project as soon as we obtain your final

approval. These homes as you know will be low cost housing therefore we also have
people waiting for their homes.

Also the City is pushing us to start this construction as they have a financial
interest in this project.

Sincerely Yours,
i
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Introductiion

This report presents the evaluation of the completed work at a site
located at 342-344 105th Avenue, Oakland, California (See Plate 1).
The site was formerly owned by the Turrini family and was used as a
nursery property. The site has been vacant for some years and was
purchased by Mayer Development, Inc. for the purpose of constructing
multiple low cost dwelling units. This report lists the work
accomplished on the site and evaluates: the groundwater investigation,
investigative methods, remedial activities and effectiveness and

remediation sign off are presented.

Background

The site, located at 342-344 105th Avenue, Dakland, California was
formerly a nursery owned by the Turrini family. Two greenhouses were
located on the property and a small boiler was used to provide steam
for heating the greenhouses. The boiler was supplied by a 500 gallon
steel underground tank (See Plate 2) with one 24 inch opening in the
center of the tank. It appears that the fill and supply port, to the
boiler, were one and the same. An underground oil line leading to the
area of the boiler was noted and removed.

The underground tank was removed by Verls' Construction on December
18, 1991, On January 17, 1980, Mr. Ariu Levi, Alameda County Health

Care Services Agency wrote a letter to Verl Rothlisberger of Verls'

Construction stating: "Berause of the degree of contamination found,
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this facilily is considered to have experienced a confirmed release of
petroleum hydrocarbons that has impacted subsurface soil and ground
water. The extent of this contamination must be assessed and re-
mediated”.

On February 20, 1990, CTTS (Toxic Technology Services) cbtained soil
samples from under the product pipeline (leading from the underground
tank to the boiler area, from the tank excavation, from the excavation
walls and from the removed topsoil. Analytical results indicated that
the extavation and the excavation walls were highly contaminated and
that excavation by Verls' Construction did not encompass the entire
"plume” of contaminated scil. Also, it was noted that the "topsoil"”
indicated minor amounts of contaminants. The analytical results
attached to the report list the findings for EPA 8080 and nothing
more (See Appendix [).

On February 22, 1990, SCS Engineers issued the report for the removal
of the storage tank at the subject site. Soil samples were taken at
the ends of the tank excavation and noted contaminants in the soil and
“oily product” visible in the bottom of the excavation. The sample
from the south end of the excavation (S-1) noted 4100 ppm Total Dil
and Grease (503E) and 3000 ppm 0il and Grease (503D). The sample from
the north end of the excavation (8-2) indicated 7700 ppm 0il and
Grease (503E) and 10,000 ppm 0il and Grease (503D) and 230 ppm diesel
(EFPA 8015 D) Other constituents of less than <10 ppm were noted

based on EPA BZ270 analysis (See Appendix I11-1)



Groundwater Wells

SCS Engineers, Dublin, California proposed and was awarded the con-
tract to drill three (3) borings/groundwater monitoring wells on the
property. The wells, as proposed, were directly south of the tank,
southwest of the tank in an assumed downgradient direction and east of
the tank in an upgradient direction and also in the vicinity of the
fuel supply line to the boiler (See Plate 3). The wells were drilled
on February 22nd and 23rd, 1990 to a Total Depth of 25 feet below
ground surface. All wells were cased with 4" Sch. 40 PVC casing and
Wells 1| and 2 were developed on February 23rd and 26th. Well 3 would
not recharge and it was believed that the aquifer had smeared with mud
so the well was surged by TAT. All wells were then measured for
groundwater elevation. Based on the groundwater elevation survey

downgradient flow direction is westerly (See Plate 4 and fAppendi x

I11-2).

Groundwater Analyses

Analysis of the original groundwater samples indicate that, all three
wells, for Diesel and Total 0il and Grease, were ND and on March 8,
1990 SCS Engineers again sampled MW-3 and analyses for Diesel and
Total 0il and Grease were ND (See Appendix II-2).

SJV Consultants sampled MW-1 and MW-3 on April 15, 1992. Groundwater
elevatiions were taken for the record and to obtain a partial
determination of approximate water gradient fnalyses far Base
Neutral And Acid Extractables (EPA Method 625), TPH(g) with BTEX (EPA
Methods 5030 and 80203, TPH(d) (EPA Method 35102 and Total D1l and

Grease (EPA Method B520BF) 1ndicated ND for all parameters
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SJV Consultants sampled the two monitoring wells, in August, 19 for
the same constituents and analytical resulis indicated MW-1 had €3 ppb
TPH(g) "based on a discrete peak which are not indicative of gasoline"
and MW-3 was ND (See Appendix III).

On Dctober 15, 1991 SJV Consultants sampled the two wells and analyti-
cal results indicate that MW~3 had 1.1 ppm of 0il and Grease -and ND in
all other tonstituents whereas MW-1 was ND in all constituents (See
Appendix III). The well sampling, the first part of July, 1992 was

incomplete. (For all groundwater analyses see Table 1.

Regional Geology

The elevation of the site is approximately 46 feet above sea level
and the ground surface slopes very gently westward. Geologic
mapping of unconsclidated deposits in the site region (USGS MF Map
429, Helley, Lajoie and Burke, 1972) shows the site as situated on
the distal edge of a younger (Holocene age) alluvial fan deposits
derived from the hills to the east and northeast. The sediment size
decreases wesiward toward the bay and at the site would consist
primarily of clays and clayey silts. Geologital mapping of the area
(D. H. Radbruch, USGS Geologic Quadrangle Map of the Oakland East
Quadrangle, California, 1969) indicate that the site consists of
Quaternary undifferentiated deposits.

San lLeandro Creek forms the western boundary of the area which 18
Juxtaposed with the Nimitz Freeway (US 8803 San Leandro Creek flows
rnorthwesterly 1nto San Leandro channel and enters 1nto San Leandro

Bay adjacent to "Arrowhead Marsh”



TABLE 1

Summary, Groundwater Analyses

8015¢(D) 8015¢G) 625 5O3E

Ve

8CS Eng. (3—-19-90)

GW-1 ND - ND -

GW-2 ND - ND -

GW-3 ND - 75¢(1> ND
SCS Eng. (4-4-90)

GW-3 ND - - ND
58IV Cons. (4-21-91)

GuW-1 ND ND ND ND

GW-3 ND ND ND ND
SJV Cons. (8-12-91)

GW-1 ND &3 ND

GW-3 ND ND ND
SJV Cons. (10-22-91)

GW-1 ND ND 1.

GW-3 ND ND ND

(1) Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate

BTXAE

ND
ND

ND
ND



Discussion

Verls' Construction applied for a permit to destroy Monitoring Uell
No.2 on 8-31-30 due to excavation of contaminated scil adjacent to the
well.

SJV Consultants went to the site on July 2, 1992 to perform water
sampling and reaching the site it was noted that the external locks
had been removed from the above ground steel well protection devices
and the internal locks and plugs had been removed. Ingpection
indicated that both existing wells had been vandalized by the intro-
duction of concrete and rock particles into the casing. MW-1 was
filled to about three feet from the top of the casing and MW-3 was
filled to about 5 feet from the top of the casing. Efforts were made
to go around the concrete pieces but no entry was possible. This
csituation was discussed with Mr. Leon Mayer, owner of Mayer
Properties, Inc., and a telephone discussion was held with Mr. Barney
Chan of the Alameda County Health Services. Agreement was reached to
file a comprehensive report outlining the past data and the fact that
a gradient had been established for the groundwater flow direction.
Also it should be noted that the well MW-2 had been located upgradient
from the former tank site.

Alameda County Health Services has requested an off site groundwater
monitoring well in a downgradient direction This decision 1s st1ll

under advisement by Mayer Properties, Inc



Recommendations

Previous correspondence with the Alameda County Health Services has
indicated that no additional remediation be accomplished as regards
the soil contamination problem that previously existed. The ground-
water monitoring program was the only remaining item for site closure.
It is the opinion of SJV Consultants that the groundwater monitoring
program be considered finalized and that a variance be granted for
the completion of the last quarterly monitoring. This regquest is
prompted by the pending issuance of funds for the construction of
multiple family low cost housing.

O0ff site investigations will be required to deiermine the possibility
of contamination of the soil and/cr groundwater in a downgradient dir-
ection. It is requested that this NOT impact the closure of the sub-
Jectt site so the monies tan be released to compleie the low tost

housing project for the City of Oakland.



APPENDIX I

CTTS Report on Soil Sampling
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FeBruary 20, 1990

.File No. 90-1

‘Mr. Ver! Rothlisberger

Veri's Construction
753 Peralta Ave.
San chndro, Calitornmia 94577 ;

Subject: Soil Sempling of January 18, 1990
342 - 105th Avenue, Qakland, Ca.

Peor Verl:

_Enclosed are the results of the ten soil samples collected
Liss Polos ot CTTS, Inec. (Toxic Tecnnology Services) on Januakry

18, 1990.

}
The samples collected were from under the product pipelipe
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leading from the underground tank to the boiler, trom the tahk

excavation itself, from the excavation around the tank pit ahd

from the pile of topsoil.

in summary, the soil in the tank pit is still quite laden with'

heavy petroleuw hydrocarbons. The excavation around the pit algo
bas petroleum hydrocarbon contamination indicating that this

coptaminated and probably the most econumical and  less t

ipe
vonsumtny ewediation would be to excavale and heul the high{y
conteminatled material away  to a properly licensed dispos

tac1iity.

The second situation 1is the less contaminaeted so0il qf

excavation ., did wnot encompass the contamination plume. The
pipeline nhows appreciable contamination from 40’ ~60’along the
pipeline. The topsoil has minor pelroleum hydrocarbpn
contamination and at this point in time, should not be used ps
Fili. ' o, '
The dala thus far indicates two situations. The first is the
tank pit itselt. The date indicates that the arva is heavily

the

excavalion by the tauk pit, the pipeline and the topsoil. This
soil could teasibly be treated by bioremediation, but could take

conniderable time. with approval from the Jocal and state
agencies, this process or soamve other appropriaete treotmenw.
sbuuld be started as so00n ab pussible,

{5, Lhe meantime, no turther excavation should take place unt}l
the gruundwatlel guaisty is  detoeramsned, with gproundwater beigg
atl a shallow depth, it is lakely thei not only the ygroundwaler b
contaminated, but ie contributing v the  contamuation ol the

i

su:l tn the saturated zonwe.

-4

F.O. Boa 515 @ Rodeo, California 94572 @ (415) T99-114¢C




Table 1 presents the Jlocations of soil samplies collected
Appendix A presents the lahoratory results. Analyvtical work was
performed by TMA/Norcal in Richmond, a state certified hazardouys
waste laboratoryv.

A1l samples were collected in brass +tubes, with the ends coverqd
with aluminum toil and plastic caps. Samples were placed on lde
and delivered on January 18, 1990 to TMA/Norcal.

In the event that vou have questions, 1 can be reached at (415
799-1140, )

Sincerely,

Q,lﬁ’ -~ Do
Jbﬂ \‘E'T’ @i *

lLisa A. Polos, REA

S8enior Sciontist

Toxic Technolougy Services
CTTS, Ine.

Enclosures

-



TABLE 1

SAMPLING LOCATIONS
342 - 105TH AVENUE, OAKLAND

JANUARY 18, 1990

Samples 1-4 are from under the product pipeline leading from the
tank to the bhoiler. Samples were collected at an approximate

depth of 24" helow grade.

1. At beginning of pipeline; 61' from northeast fence

2. 20" along pipeline; 3%8*' from northeast fence

3. 40" along pipeline; 55' rfrom northeast fence

4. 60’ end of pipeline; 51’ from northeast fence

5. Tank pit bolttom; depth of 9'9"; 6' from sidewalk; BO0' frpm

northeast fence corner -

3amples 6-8 are from the excavation on the c¢ast side of the tahk

pit,

L

6. Sidewall; depth of-- 7'6"; 20' from sidewalk’; 41’ frpm

northeast fence corner

7. Excavation bottom; depth of 8’: 20° from sidewalk; 70’ from

northeast fence corner

a. Sidewall; depth of 7'6"; 20' from sidewalk; 80°' from

northeast fence corner

Samples 9 & 10 were taken from the pile of topsocil located on the
north side of the house. Samples were collected by placing so}ll
in a brass tube with a trowel, every five feet along the pite.
starting at the northwest end,. Excavation personnel indicated

that the top of the pile represented soil that was at
approximate depth of 5' below grade.,

3. Composite top s0il, 0'-30" atong the pile
10. Composite top soil, 35'-70° along the pile

a
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TMA [ Norcal
EPAMMETHOD 8020
TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS
Client: GARY TOMPKINS ASSOC, Date Received: L[IQ;E&
Client Sample ID: #10TOPSOIL3S-70 Date Analyzed: 1723790

i

TMA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: 9937-1710

RESULTS ° DETECTION LIMITS

CAS. No = COMPOUND . {uq/kq) (ug/kg)

T1~43-2 benzene <5 ~% i
108-88~3 toluene « 317 5 T,
100-41-4 . ethylbenzene 72 5

108-38-3 ' Xylenes 79 15 -

Analy«t

Releaas Aﬁ]hox:zed Dy
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ErPA METHOD 8020

TARGET . ANALYTE RESULTS

Client: GARY TOMPKINS & ASSOC. Date Received: 18/9
Client Sample ID: F7EXCAV BOTTOMS Date Analyzed: 23/9
THA/Hoxcal SAMFLE ID: 5937-1-7 ; ’
RESULTS ~ DETECTION LI
CAS. No GCOMPOUND . {uq/kg) _ (ug/kg)
71-43-2 Senzene <5 5
108-88-3 toluene « 26 5
100-41-4 ethylbenzene <5 5
10%-38-3 Xylenes 715 15
(2//4).-:24 .- N PRl el
Analyst eleaye ARuthajrzed Ry

Page 1 of 1
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TMA !Narcal
EPA METHOD 8020
1?3\!2<;13€E ANALYTE RESULTS

Client: GARY TOMPKINS § ASSOC, Date Received:
Client Sample ID: .Y 1 w 7.5 Date Analyszed: 23/40 -
THA/Norcal SAMPLE ID: $937-1-6 :

' RESULTS ~ DETECTION LIMITS
CAS. No COMPOUND R {(ug/kg) (ug/kq)
Ti=-43-2 benzehe <5 5
108-88-3 ~toluene 19 5
100-41-4 ethylbenzene <5 5
108-38-3 xylenes 15 15 -

-

Analyst

Page 1 of 1
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Client:

EPA METHOD

TARGET -ANALYTE

GARY TOMPKINS & ASSOC.

Client Sampie 1ID: g5

TANK BOTTOM

THMA/Norcal SAMPLE ID:,

$937-1-5%

8020

RESULTS

Date Received: 18
Date Analyzed:

o RESULTS

CAS. No COMPOUND

{
T1+-43-2 benzene <5
108~-88-3 toluene 17 ¢+
100-41-4 #thylbenzene e
108-38-3 ¥ylenes 17

» LAk

Analyst

Page 1 of 1

{ug/kg)  {ug/kqg)

Authorized Ry

TN‘A:Nnrral

r\
o

DETECTION LEMITS
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TMA IMOICAT
; S SR ’
l . EPA METHOD 8020
TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS

-

Client: GARY TOMPKINS § ASSOC. : Date Received: 1/18/9

10
Client Sasple ID: §4 60'ENDPIPELN Date Analyzed: 3’90

TMA/Norcal SAMPLE 1D: $6937-1-4

5
]

t

1
-1
i

RESULTS + DETECTION LIMITS

CAS. No . COMPOUND {ug/kg)  (ug/kg)
Ti-43-2 benzene <5 _ 5
108-88-3 " toluene « 28 5
100-41-4 ethylbenzene ) 5
108-38-3 . Xylenes <15 15 .
-y
/'/I
. y
i_r_x.alyxvt ' - ieleoase Authorized Dy

Page 1 of 1 - .
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TMA rNarcal
EPA METHOD 8020
T TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS
Client: GARY TOHFKINS & ASSOC. Date Received: lsje/d0
Client Sample ID: #2 20° PIPELINE Date Analyzed: ly23790 <
THA/Norcal SAMPLE 1ID: 6937-1-2 ‘ -
RESULTS ° DETECTION LINITS
CAS. No COMPOUND (ug/kqg} (ug/kq)
71-43-2 ~benzene <5 5
-108-88-3 toluene « 27 5
100-41-4 ethylbenzene o5 5
108-38—3 XYlenes <15 15 "
. L
A : e
Analyst ielease Authnr.zed Ry

Page 1 of 1
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}"M' AT rewre 4l
EPA METHOD S8BO020
TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS
Client: GARY TOMPKINS & ASS0C. - Date Received: 1/18/90
Client Sample ID: #3 40' PIPELINE Date Analyzed: 1/23/90

THA/Norcal SAMPLE 1ID: 6937-1-3

RESULTS - DETECTION LIUMITS

GAS. No . COMPOUND {(uq/kg)  (uq/kg)
Ti-43-2 benzene <5 _ 5

108-68-3 toluene « 1Y 5

100-41-4 _ ethylbenzene ‘5 5

108-~-38-~3 . xylenes 1% 15 -

.Y B> %
Analyuat




.
EraA METHOD
TARGET ANALYTE

e ma

Client: GARY TOMPXINS & ASSOC.

Client Sample ID: J9TOPSOILO-30"
TMA/Norcal SAMPLE 1D: 6937-1-9

1

CAS. No _ COMPOUND

L) . . o~

JMA}Nnmm

8020
RESULTS

'''''

ot
[o4]

Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

¢

.

RESULTS DETECTION %IHITS

{uq/kq) {ug/kq)
71-43-2 benzene (8] 5
108-88-3 toluene « 34 5
100-41-4 a ethylbenzene 5 5
108-38-3 " xylenes o5 15
NPS VYA 3 -
Analyx=t e leass

huthorazed By .




p TNA 'Norcal

‘ EPA METHOD 8020
| TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS

Client: GARY TOMPKINS & ASSOC. Date Received: 1,/18/40
Client Sample ID: JBSIDFWALL 7.5° Date Analyzed: 1/23/40 °

THA/Norcal SAMPLE 1D: 6837-1-8

2
i

i

RESULTS = DETECTION LINITS

CAS, No : COHPOUND . (ug/kq} __{ug/kg)
'71-43“2‘ ,benzene <5 .5
108-88-3 ; toluene s 18 + 5
100-41~4 . ethylbenzene (43 5 .
108-38-3 i xylenes <15 15

¥ = Bienk

Analyst :

Page 1 of 1}




N Ta P

Client: GARY TOHMPKINS & ASSOC.

EPA METHOD 8020
TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS

Client Sample ID: #1 TANK O'EXCAY. Date Analyzed: 1/23/d
THA/Norcal SAMPLE ID:  6937-1-1 ;

Date Received: 1/18/9

ThAA TN Al

o

i

RESULTS * DETECTION LYMITS

CAS. No : COMPOUND (ug/kg) {uq/kg)
Tl~43-2 benzene 5 -5
108-88-13 toluene «» 39 5
100-41-4 ethylbenziene <5 S
106-38-3 | xylenes <15 15 -

. -, -

et '
. ("JM -a ~ z b o
Analyst . 1t by yzel By

-

<::jffj;/ﬂel&aeemﬁ

Page 1 of 1
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i EFPA METHOD B02Z20
L TARGET ANALYTE RESULTS
f
E
j .
Client: GARY TOMPKINS § ASSOC, Date Received: N, A,
Client Sample ID: N, A. Date Analy:zed: 1723790 ~

TMA/Norcal SAMPLE 1D: INSTRUMENTBLANK

*
i

i

1

RESULTS DETECTION LEMITS

GhS. No : COMPOUND | (ug/kg) (ug/kq)
i
71-43-2 : benzene <% - B
108-88-3 toluene « <5 5
100-41-4 ethylbenzene <5 5
108~38-3 ) xylenes 415 15 :

Analyst . wlease Authorised By

— B b




1

] TMA N al
, ,
. EFA METHOD 8020
TARGET ANALYTE RESUJUILTS
! .
Cl;ont: GARY TOMPKINS § ASSOL, , Date Received: N. A.gg
Client Sample ID: N. A, . Date Analyzed: 1/23/9 -

TMA/Norcal SAHPLE ID:  METHOD BLANK

|

|
|
H
]
1

RESULTS ~ DETECTION LIMITS

CAS. No : COMPOUND | fuq/kg) __(ug/kq)
13
71-43-2 benziene <5 5
108-B8-3 toluene « 18 5
100-41-4 . ethylbenzene 5 5
108-38-3 ' xylenes <15 15 -

H

chil L

Analyst

e

Authnrized Ry | . e

| T

e




T+A!Nmfal
o . Analysisg Results Report
Total J?qu:::c:].ﬁ?t;rn Hydrocarbonas
TSodil /) Matrisx
4
¥4

Client: GARY TOMPKINS § ASSOC. ) Date Received: 1{1&{9%
Sample Delivery Group: 1 ) Date Analyzed: 1723799 -
_Analysis/Methnd: MOD BO15 P & T Date Report, 1/30n/90

Gasoline Détection Limitds

IMA Sample ID Client ID {(ag/Xg) (mg/Kg)
METHOD BLANK N. A, 1o N0

f037-1-] #ITANK O'FXrav <ia 10

£237-1-2 #2 20'PIPELINE <10 10

6937-1-13 #3 40’ PIPELINE <10 10 -
6937-1-4 #4 60'ENDPITE <10 10

6937-1-5 #¥STANKPITBOTTM 1100 1n

6937~1-6_ #HSTIDEWALLT .S <10 in

6937~1-7 ATEXCAVRBOTTHMR <10 : in

£R37-1 .1 #BSIDEWALER.S " 7 <10 11

f37T-1- 0 gNTOAPTOTIL N - 0 in L .
A937-1-10 FIPTAPAATIY aran P Py

A

ﬁ’ln]y:-tf




TFRPH AS DIESEL
ANAYS IS RESUL TS REPORT

Lah Name: TMA/Norcal Date Received:
Client: GARY TOMPKINS & ASSOCIATES Date Analvyzed: |- 2-8-90

Matrixt soil

Analysis/Method: MOD-BOIS FULX

12 1-18-90

™

A | Norcal

Detectionhleitw

Diesel

TMA/Norcal 1D Client 1D {mg/kg) (mg/kqg)
&937-1-1 #1 <10 mg/kg 10 mg/kg
&93I7~1~2 2 ) <1C mg/kq 10 mg/kg
H9I7~1+3 #3 11.2 mg/kg 10 mg/kg |~
&5937~1-4 "4 4623 mg/kq 10 mg/kq
6937-1-3 L Je] <10 mg/kg 10 mg/kag
5937~1-6 *5 62.8 mg/kg 10 mg/kg
6937-1-7 : w7 . " <10 mg/kg °* 10 mg/kg
6937-1-8 . e <10 mg/kg 10 mg/kq
S&937-1-9 #9 <10 mg/kg 10 mQ/kqg
65937-1-10 #10 <10 mg/kg 10 mg/kg

i

i

/,/

T

ﬁnadyst

Ponie £ =S

Page 1 of 1
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TMA/Norcal 1ID: 6937~-1 ST
Page 4
February 14, 1990

- . P

TmL /Norcal

L REVORIS POV

. e A A\ ity = e

s ,
TABLE IXI
= L = i S t -3 23K 3 TENT R
UNITS = mg/Kg
Petroleum * Petection
TMA/Norcal ID Client ID Hydrocarbons Limit
W R T e A T — — e A TS B X IR = T S e e I T =2 —¢ 3
6937-1-1 0' at excav. <70 70
6937-1~2 20' under pipe <70 70 3
6937~1-3 40' under pipe 250 70
6937-1-4 60' end 150 70
6937-1-5 tank pit bottom 7300 70
6937-1-6 sidewall 41° <70 70
6937-1-7 _ excav., bottom 970 . 70
6937-1-8 ' sidewall 80° <70 70
€837-1-9 topsoil 0'~ 30° 84 70
6837-1-10 topsoil 35'~ 70° 170 70

EPA Method 9071, 0il & Grease including Petroleum Hydrocarbong.




[

Antimony <30 * 30 6010
Arsenic <lo 10 - 7060
Barium 290 3 6010
Beryllium <l * 1 6010
Cadmium <2 * .2 6010
Chromiur . 57 2 6010
Cobalt T 17 3 6010
Copper 26 3 6010
Lead 26 7 6010
Mercury. <0.3 0.3 7471
Molybdenum ) <2 % 2 . 6010
Nickel 84 * 7 " 6010
Selenium <5 5 7740
Silver <3 3 6010
Thallium <30 30 6010
Vanadium 45 5 6010
Zinc 74 4 6010

}
|
TMA/Norcal ID: 6937~1
Page 3
prruary 14, 1995¢
|
! TABLE II
- - - o i = = = =

i

TMA/Norcal 1ID: 6937=-1-10 Detectjon EPA
Client IXID: Topsoil 35'-70° Limit Method

UNITS: mg/Kg

-

+
S K T 2 S A 2 R 0 T T e T T S R A 2 N E I I O T U R R T R O T I I I S R A T R At s
.

ks
b1

; .
* Poor spike recovery indicates possible matrix interference.

¥

e T T S R

2 TMA/Norcal
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T™A/Norcal 1D:
Page 2
February 14, 1990

T by

69371 -

TABLE I

i
TJA/Norcal

R

TMA/Norcal ID:
Client ID:

UﬁITS: mg/Kg

ﬂmaémmz-m
.

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Molybdenum
Nickel
Selenium
S8ilver
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AN R Sl AN S T TR I T g . : ¢
6937~1-9 Petection EPA
Topsoil 0'~30' Limit Method
<30 30 6010
<l 1 7060
370 3 6010
<} p . 86010 -
<2 .2 6010
62 2 6010
14 3 6010
33 3 6010
22 7 6010
<0.3 0.3 7471
<2 2 6010
64 -. 7 6010
<0.5 0.5 7740
<3 3 6010
<30 30 6010
49 5 6010
89 4 6010




APPENDIX I1

SCS Engineers Reports

) Tank Removal
) Groundwater Wells

1
2.



Erwvironmental Consoliants 6761 Sienno Court 215 829.0561
Suile B FAX 415 829.5493
Dublin, CA 94568

March 19, 1990
File No. 0389060.01

Mr. Ver! Rothlisberger

Verl’s Construction, Inc.

753 Peralta Avenue

San Leandro, California 94577

Subject: Groundwater Investigation
342 - 105th Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Rothlisberger:

SCS Engineers is pleased to present this report of the groundwater investigation performed
at the site located at 342 - 105th Avenue in Qakland, California,

This report has been prepared specifically for Verl’s Construction, Inc. with specific
application to hazardous waste site investigations. The report has been prepared in
accordance with the care and skill generally exercised by reputable professionals under
similar circumstances, in this or similar localities. No warranties, either expressed or
implied, are made to the advice presented. Verl’s Construction, Inc. shall not use the
report for any other purpose often than for which it was prepared.

If you have any questions, please contact either-of the undersigned at (415) 829-0661.

Sincerely,

At =HL

D. Edwa Kent A. Madenwald, P(E., R.EA., R.E.P.
Associate Staff Geologist Project Manager
SCS Engineers SCS_Engineers

e
&L»Qu)\) '
DEM/KAM/sar Joha P. Cummings, Ph.D, RE.A.,, REP.

Office Director
SCS Engineers
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INTRCDUCTION

SCS Engineers was retained by Verl’s Construction, Inc. to perform a subsurface
investigation of soil and groundwater subsequent to the removal of an underground storage
tank removal at 342 - 105th Avenue in Oakland, California (see Plate 1, Appendix A).
Three soil borings were made and groundwater monitoring wells were installed in the
borings. Soil samples from the borings and a water sample from each well were sent 1o
a State-certified laboratory and were analyzed for hydrocarbon contamination.

II FIELD METHODS

On February 22 apd February 23, 1990, Mr. Ed MacDaniel supervised the drilling of
three borings at 342 - 105th Avenue in Oakland, California. Groundwater monitoring
wells were installed in the borings. Plate 2 (Appendix A) is a site plan detailing the
positions of the three monitoring wells. These wells were developed on February 23,
February 26, and March 5, 1990,

Datum Exploration of Pittsburg, California performed the drilling and installation of the
monitoring wells. Alameda County well permits were obtained on February 16, 1990.
Copies of the well permit and driller’s reports are enclosed in Appendix B.

Soil Borings

Three soil borings were made to a depth of 25 feet using a CME 45 drilling unit with 8
1/2 inch augers and a HSN 8 inch bit and with 10 1/2 inch augers. Prior to the drilling
of these wells, the auger sections were cleaned using hot water and steam to volatilize any
remnant hydrocarbon contaminants that may have been present on the augers.

Soil samples were obtained at five foot intervals during the drilling of the borings. The
samples were taken using two inch 1.D. Spit Spoon Modified California Samplers loaded
with brass sleeves. The samples forced into the brass sleeves were examined and then
sealed with aluminum foil, plastic end caps and tape. They were then placed in cold
storage for transport to a State-certified laboratory. A boring log for each well was
recorded in the field during drilling and documents sample localities, subsurface
sedimentology, depth to groundwater and well construction details. The boring Jogs are
in Appendix B.

Well Construction

The three monitoring wells, GW-1, GW-2, And GW-3, were constructed using four inch
schedule 40 PVC flush jointed casing, blank and slotied sections. The bottom of each
well was capped using four inch end caps. The annular space of the wells was filled with
#3 Lonestar sand to a depth of one foot above the slotted casing sections. A foot of
bentonite seal was placed on top of the sand. The remaining space was filled and sezled
using cement grout. A forty-eight inch locking security riser was cemented ina place
above each well head. A waterproof expansion plug seals the upper well opening



Well Development and Water Sampling -

On February 23 and February 26, 1990, Mr. MacDaniel developed wells GW-1 and GW-
2 using a submersible pump. Approximately 40 gallons from GW-1 and 35 gallons from
GW-2 were purged and stored in 55 gallon drums which remained on-site pending water
sample analyses. On February 26, Mr. MacDaniel attempted to develop GW-3. Due to
an extremely slow recovery, it was not developed at the same time as the other wells. It
was believed that the proper extremely stiff clay drilled through had smeared along the
length of the boring, preventing the well from proper recovery. Testing and Technology
(TAT) was contracted to perform a pump and surge teachnique to develop Well No. GW-
3.

Monitoring well GW-3 was developed on March 6, 1990 by TAT (see Appendix D).
Because of the low rate of recovery, clean fresh water was inserted into the well. Then
the well was surged, breaking up the clay. The water and clay were then pumped out of
the well. Approximately 520 gallons of water was pumped into and out of the well. This .
method had received prior approval from Alameda County Health Agency prior to
beginning the development procedure.

Water samples were collected on February 26, February 27, February 28, and March 1,
and March 8, 1990 using disposable bailers. For each well, the water samples were placed
into 2-40 milliliter VOA’s and two 1 liter amber jars or one 40 milliliter VOA and one 1
liter amber jar. The samples were Jabeled and placed in cold storage for shipment to a
State-certified laboratory.

Subsurface Conditions
Groundwater monitoring well one (GW-1) was drilled through a clay for 17 1/2 feet before
encountering a very clay-rich sand. This sand extended to 23 feet below the surface at

which point a sandy clay was found. This clay was present for rest of the well’s depth.

GW-2 extends through a dark clay for 16 feet, which was followed by 22 feet of a clay-
rich sand. From 22 feet to 25 feet below the surface, a silty clay was noticed.

GW-3 was drilled thorough a 15 1/2 foot section of clay which had 2 sand content that
increased with depth. At 15 1/2 feet below the surface, a 6 1/2 foot layer of a clay-rich
sand was drilled through. From 22 feet to 25 feet, a clay was noted.

Surveving of Wells

On March 12, 1990, Mr. MacDaniel and Mr. Don McClenagan visited the site. Using
serveying equipment, they determined the elevations of the well casings for GW-1, GW-
2 and GW-3. As no benchmark from Caltrans or East Bay Municipal Utilities District was
found, the relative elevations of the wells had to be determired at this tme. 11 was
assumed that the elevation of the well casing for GW-2 was 50 feet. The relaine
clevations of GW-1 and GW-2 were then determined based upon this assumpiion. The
depth to the groundwater from the top of the well casing for each well was also
determined. The relative elevations of the groundwater was then caleulated for each well
(see Plate 3 Appendix A). Using a geometric method, the down-gradient direction of the
groundweter was determined. Plate 4 (Appendm A) depicts the down-gradient direciion



of the groundwater. Table 1 organizes the data: water depth and the relative elevations
of the well casings and groundwater.

III SOIL AND WATER ANALYSES

The soil and water samples were sent a State-certified Jaboratory. The soil samples were
to be analyzed using EPA method 8015 for diesel, EPA method 8270 for extractable
organics, and method 503 E for total oil and grease. The water samples were analyzed
using EPA method 8015 for diesel, EPA method 625 for extractable organics, and method
S03E for total oil and grease. The results are summarized in Table 2. All of the results
of the analyses and the chain of custody forms are in Appendix C.

IV CONCLUSIONS

The levels of contamination in the soil and groundwater are below levels where any
further action will be required. Because of this SCS Engineers recommends that no more
soil need be excavated for remediation and that the groundwater will not have to be
remediated.



GwW-1
GW-2

GW-3

TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DEPTHS AND RELATIVE ELEVATION
OF WELL CASINGS AND GROUNDWATER (In Feet)

Groundwater Depth Relative Elevation

(From Top of Casing) Top of Well Casing Groundwater
11.02 49.96 38.94
10.41 50.00 39.59
12.32 50.20 37.88



TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF THE
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
P p

R R T s P T

~J A !
Soil
Sample No. 8015-D 8270

Di-N-butylphthalate Bis (2-ethylhexyl)phthalate Di-N-octylphthalate

GW1-5 ND 710 ppb 1500 ppb ND

GW1-10 ND 11000 ppb 480 ppb 34 ppb

GW1-15 ND 12000 ppb 680 ppb 34 ppb

GW1-20 ND 5100 ppb 540 ppb 73 ppb

GW1-25 ND 100 ppb 3500 ppb ND

GW2-5 ND 470 ppb 140 ppb ND

GW2-10 ND 290 ppb 180 ppb ND

GW2-15 ND 240 ppb 3100 ppb ND

GW2-20 ND 5900 ppb ND ND

GW2-25 ND 160 ppb 51 ppb ND

GW3=5 ND 460 ppb 670 ppb 85 ppb

GW3-10 ND 120 ppb 2600 ppb 98 ppb

GW3-15 ND 140 ppb 250 ppb ND

GW3-20 ND 580 ppb 780 ppb ND

GW3-25 ND 190 ppb 320 ppb ND
503E

CWLl-5 ND

GW1-10 ND

GW1-15 ND

GW1-20 ND

GW1=-25 ND

GW2-5 ND

ND = Not Detected

Detection Limits: 8015-Diesel - 1000 ppb
503 - 10 ppn
Di-N-butyphthalate - 20 ppb '
Bis (2-ethylehhexyl)phthalate - 20 .
Di-N-octylphthalate - 30 ppb



TABLE 2 (cont'd)

Soil
Sample No. 503E
GW=--10 ND
GW2-15 ND
GW2-20 ND
GW2-25 ND
GW3~5 ND
GW3-10 ND
GW3-15 ND
GW3-20 ND
GW3-25 ND

Detction ILevel: 503E - 10 ppm

Water
8015-D 625 503E
Bis (2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
GWI1-1W ND ND -
GW2-1W ND ND -
GW3I-1W ND 75 ppb ND

Detection Levels: 8015 - Diesel - 0.5 ppb
Bis{2-ethylhexyl)phthalate -~ 50 ppb
503E -~ 0.5 ppb
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Well Permit
Driller’s Reports
Boring Logs
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:} 2-16-90 11:5z2AM 41538295493 4154623914;H 2

" (1) LOCATION OF PROJECT 34/ fO4S) A pnud PERMIT NWMSER 90120
I C&H od, CaLf Coacant fo}) LECATION NUMBER _
2) G.IENT
‘ Now_Verls Londeuctions PERMIT CONDITIONS
Mdress 763 fernlte Phone & 15 %?2 123¢
Clty <ppn (eprdro 2ip  PYRY; Circled Permit Roquiraments Apply
I(S) APPL ICANT
Nama__Don MY ggﬂeegu @ GENERAL
SCsS E@ager be A permit spplicstion should be submitted 30 22
Address [74/~D Siscra C:t Phone ys8 R3¢ 0{16/ arrive &t the Zono 7 oftice fiwe doys prior
Clty Sopm—@ Nublia 2o _[¢iz ¥ proposed sterting dete.
2. Submit to Zone 7 withln &0 days efter complet
Im DESCRIFTION OF PROJECT of permitted work the original Department
Weter ¥Wesll Conz'rrucﬂoa___':-.cfe-:hn!cnl Invastigation ¥oter Resources Water ¥ell Drlllers Report
Cathodlc Protection Goparsl equivalent for well projects, or dritling |
| wWoll Destruction - Contaminatien % end locstion sketch for geotechnicel projocts.
- 3, Permit 15 vold 1f preject not begun withln
{$) PROPOSED KATER WELL USE days of apprevel dete,
Demestlc __  tndustrlal rrigation __ WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
Menlclpal __ Monftoring ’&’Oﬂnr I, Kinimum surfecs ses) +hizkness 1s +wo Inches
tement grout placed by tremle.
(&) PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION 2, Minlmum seal depth 1s 50 feet for municipsl
Pritifng Hethods tndustrinl wells or 20 fest for demestlc, Irr
Hud Rotary AT Rotery Auger )( tion, end monltoring wells unless s leswer o

Ceble Othar s speclally approved.
C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backfl!l bore hole with campacted .
DRILLER®S LICENSE WO, ‘1'5’030?— 4+Ings or hatvy bsnfonlte and uppsr tx0 feel with
pected meterlel. In eress of known or suspe
WELL PROJECTS conteminetion, tremled cament grout shall be usec
Dritl Hole Dismwater f0.5 In, Max Imom ploce of compacted cuttings.
Cexfng Dlameter & In, bepth 25 14, D. CATHOOIC. FIIf hole sbove enode zons s1Th oonc

l Surfece Seal Depth & 44, Nozbor plocwd by trenie,

GEOTECHNIGAL PROJECTS

Kunber of Berlings Wex inur
Hole Dlaveter Ir. Depth ft.

) ESTIMATED STARTING DATE £t 52 1990
LSTIH»"'_D C\ﬂl Y- lNJ hl"‘ﬂ.' Fﬁt -~ ' ICQO

J | hereby pgree to enply wlth ell requlrerents of fhls FEroves 7//’//‘ ’/57\ ;5‘ 1024 et Teb

port 14 and Alpwer Coonty Ordlnznce No, 73-68,

SRR S

ong

e
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BORING LOG o

Preject Verl's - 105th Avenue Hole/Well ¢ _GW-1
Locatfen 342 - 105th Ave, Oakland Dlaseter of Drill Mole 8"
Job g  0389060.01 Total Depth of Hole 25
BecTogist/Engineer Ed MacDaniel Date Started 2/22/90
Dri11 Agency  Datum Exploration Date Completeg 2/22/90
o ;
P At
DEFTH WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL |5 i:::';f DISCRIFTION
IN FEET O I
.
. -
L. 2 o
p— :'\‘ —
- 4 JPortland « :"' . Clay, silty, very dark gray (2.5Y, =
Type I/II |3] ] PVC Casing 2.5/®, moist, stiff, no
= Cement f ’ petroleum odor, scme dark brown -
Q‘ o patches
- 6 - .‘: -
Hote
i (i i
5
_ 8 |Bentonite ? ; -
10 S Clay, w/ very fine grained sand,
L [ gray brown (10YR, 5/2), moist, -
s no petroleum odor
12 : ¥ o
#3 i B i K5
L. Sand 4|} Perforated -
|2 PVC Casing
L 14 \ _ -
| 16 SN , -
£ B Clay, dark grayish brown (10YR 6 4/2),
‘Ei moist, no petroleum odor B
- 18 '-.,-_—__:, j Sand, very fine grained, B
‘—' % E‘ clay rich, brown (7.35¥R 5/4),
B S — very moist, no petroleum ocor 7
|20 ; i -
| _ 77 5 -
i [ . :&J




BORING LOG

Project

leeatfon 342 - 105th Ave, Oakland
Jop ¢ 0389060.01

Verl's - 105th Avenue

Beologfst/Engineer Ed MacDanied

Dr111 Apency " Datum Exploration

Bolesvell # _GU-1

Dismeter of Dr1)1 Hole 8"

Total Depth of Kele 25

Dite Started 2722150

Date Completed 2/22/90

(10YR, 5/2), moist
no petroleum odor

| E]
DEPTH S| Florer
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAL | 2 [ & [S547E DESTRFTION

IN FEET il
T

20 W= -
¥ I
.‘: _ 2

- 22 5 }- -
Ak

— 24 ” e -
End Cap

L 26 Clay, sand-rich, gray brown B

crefrl NIERE




BORING LOG -

Project Verl's - 105th avenue Kole/¥ell # GW-2
Location 342 - 105th Ave, Oakland Diameter of Dril) Hole _10%"°
Job ¢ 0389060.01 Tota) Depth of Kote 25
Geologist/Engineer Ed MacDaniel Date Started 2-22-90
bri}1 Agency Datum Exploration Date Completed 2-22-90
DEPTH . 5 r | GrRaPrC
N FEET WELL CONSTRULTION DETAIL ;. 2 | symsor DESCAIPTION
FE R
F A ]
= % .
1.’"“"'. =
2 ".!
Portland i 4" Solid 7
N Type IfII 41 PVC Casing
Cement Er— T
L4 A
% Clay, very dark brown (2.5 YR, 2.5/0)
B % dry, white patches, no petroleum
h e odor
. 6 Bentonite [¥} |
RS -
oo N
_ 8 d_F
L 10 4 Clay, brown (7.5YR, 5/2), i
-4 e gray patches, moist, no petroleum 1
L B T odor

]
T
- 0.'9

-
.
-

Ay
~ 12 1 = ‘D o
[ ;: Perforated
St [ FVC Casing
- 14 #3 .'. '-.3 YR
Sand | Clay, silty, brown (7.5 YR, 4/2), -

o] moist, no petroleum odor

|1
i

I
l
I

- 18 ¥

—
b : Sand, clay rich, brown (7.5 YR, 5/4).
- . - moist, no petrcleu~ odor -
f‘ .-I
;

{

I

]
i

1 |
£t i Cre [T (F e
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BORING LOG o

Project Verl's - 105th AVenue Wole/wel) § GW-2
LocatSon 342 - 105th Ave, Cakland Dfsmeter of Drill Kole 10!5n
Job # 0389060.01 Tota) Depth of Hole 251
Geo‘lo;‘.st/thahfur Ed MacDaniel Date Started 2-22-90
Dri1l Agency Datum Exploration Dite Conpleted 2-22-%0
DEFTH WLl CONSTRULTION DET = £ | crarnic
WE NETRULTION 1 s .
W FEET T ETAIL S % SYiEDL DEISCRFTIDN
= L%
20 H
2
A=
e ;" E ':"
24 Ak ,
. Clay, silty, gray (7.5YR, 4/0),
::4__5__%1 moist, no petroleum odor
26 End Cap




BORING LOG o

Project _Verl'a - 105th Avenue

Locatfon 342 - 105th AVe, Oakland

Job # 0389060.01

Geologist/Engineer Ed MacDaniel

Dri1t Agency Datum Exploration

Hole/Well ¢ GU-3
Dismeter of Drill Kole 10%"

Totsl Depth of Hole 25!
2-23-90

Date Started

Date Completed 2-23-90

pEv ]
DEPTH 2| 2 lorarnc
- E ¥
W FEET WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL ;; a SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
=,
) 2 N -
Portland
= Type I/11 [af . ] 4" Selid Clay, silty, very dark gray i
Cement PVC Pipe (2.5 YR, 3/0), w/ white streaks,
— 4 \ ’ \ dry, no petroleum odor _
B "s- §} -1
_ ¢ e
senfonite ] )
e 4 J,:‘ pu
- 8 A N
A\ ;_:
reyn
- 10 ‘ 1 -
e Clay, sandy, grayish brown
- = (10 YR, 5/2), moist, no
b g'rf petroleum odor
- 12 v S O AL
| || Perforated
= M1y PVC Pipe N
- 14 . I N
#3 A ,:‘ Clay, sandy, grayish brown
= Sand o (10YR , 5/2), moist, no petroleum odor]
Iy :,'
- 16 \S‘
N -
i =l
| 18 CEn ¥ i
- B Sand, clay rich, gray brown .
= (1IG YR, 5/Z2), mocist, no
. 20 petroleu~ ¢dor _
oo 1 L




BORING LOG

Preject Verl's -~ 105th Avenue

Lecatton 342 - 105th Ave, Oakland

Job ¢ 0389060.01

Geologist/Engineer Ed MacDaniel

Dri1l Rpency

Datum Exploration

Holeswell ¢ GW-3

Dismeter of Dri1l Kele 103"

Tota) Depth of Hole 251

Dite Started 2-23-90

Dite Coepleted 2-23-90

|2
DLPTH Sl e
WILl CONSTRUCTION DETAIL = B3 Do DISCRIFLON
20
= =1 o~
i 0
|- 22 =1 -
iy I %
4 F )
24 : Clay, dark gray brown (10YR,4/2), 7
- w/ medium gray and
medium brown patches, T
_ moist, no petroleum odor
26 -
h —




APPENDIX III

SJV Consultants GW Sampling
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Kent A

Madenwald, PE, RG

REPORT ON SOIL AND WATER _SAMPL ING

105th Street Site
Hayward, California

for

Mayer Properties, Inc.
753 Peralta Avenue
San Leandro, California 94577

by

SJV Consultants
P.O. Box 7418
Fremont, California 94537

April 21, 1931

File No's.

0150002 and 0191006
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REPORT ON SOIL AND WATER SAMPLING

Background

A wastie o1l tank was removed from the ncorihern edge of the property
and contaminated soil was found below and adjacent Lo ihe tank
Veri's Construction Co , performed some preliminary trenching and
determined {he approximate perimeter of the contaminant plume 1n the
=0il Further work was accomplished by 5CS Engineers when three (3)
monitioring wells were 1nstalled ang developed Water samples
indicated various degrees of contamination In the effort to
remediate the contaminated soil, monitoring well MW-3 was destroyed
The contaminated s01l was removed from the excavation and 1= presently
being Lioremediated on the site. Clean soi1l, obtained from another
part of the property was used as backfi1ll for the excavated area

The need for the present sampling event was per the requiremenis of
the Alameda County Department of Hezlth which wanted confirmation that
the so1l1 that was put 1nto the excavation was clean. Also, the ACDH
requestec that the quarterly sampling event be 1nitiated

3
" Spil Sampling

So1l samples were collected at locations selected by Mr Barney Chan,
cf the Alameda Department of Health (See Plate 1) A backhoe WaE uged
toe dig to the appropriate depth and then & sample of so:l was brought
to the surface and the brass tube pounded 11to the =011 . Four
locations were chosen and labeled S—-1 thru S—-4 The following are
depths and lithologies for the samples:

-

20 feet VYellow clay with organic matiter, no odor

2C¢ feet Yellow-gray clay, no odor

20 feet Gray clay, nc cdor

12 feet Sand, fine grained, fine gravel, gray, uncon-
solidated

UT‘({)U‘)(D
B

Sample Preservation
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So1l and Water Sampling Report (continued)

Soil Analyses :

Four (4) so1l samples were analyzed for Base Neutral and Acid Ex-
tractables (EPA Method 827Q) and 21} were "ND" (See Appendix IJ.

Four (4) so:l samples were anaiyzed for TPHd and TPHg/BTXE (EPA
Methods 5030, 8020 and 3550) and all samples were "ND" (See Append:x
17

Four sc1l samples were analyzed for Total Cil and Grease (EPA Methog
5520EF) and samples S-1, §-2, $-3 were "ND Soil sample S~4 was
neted at 140 ppm (See Appendix 1)

Water Sampling

Two (2) water samples were taken from Monitoring Wells 1 ard 2 on
April B, 199} Static water level of well No 2 (before puraingl wacs
S'=8" from the low point of the tubing (western edge) Acproximately
30 gallons were purged from the well and 16 minutes were reguired for
the well to reach eguilibrium Well No 1 static water level was at
S'-8 2" (before purging? Water recovery was exiremely slow andg 1 5
Rours were reguired to cobtain 15 gallons of purge water Ne:ther
water samples exhibitea any sheen or cdor The water camples were
placed 1n 40 mi., vials and four (43 1 ii1ter amber jarc. All samrple

tontainers were labeled in the field and proper notatlion made on the
CCC form.

Water Analvses

Two (2) water samplec were analyzed for Base Neulral and fo:id
Extractables (EPA Method £25) ALl resulis were "ND" (See Append:>
I

Two (2) water samplee were analyzed for TPHd and TPHG/BTXE (ZRA
Melhods 5030 ang 8Q20) All results were "ND" (See Appendix II)

Two (2) water camples were analyzed for TPHE (EPA Method 2510 ALl
results were “ND" (See Appendix II1).
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REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

. MR. KENT MADENWALD Workorder # : 9104066
. SJV CONSULTANTS Date Received : 04/08/91
P.0O. BOX 1257 Project ID : 0190002.00
STOCKTON, CA 95201-1257 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GCMS

Sub-Department: GCMS
SAMPLE INFORMATION: ;

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED | =\ |
9104066~ 1 MW-1 - WATER 04/05/91 £ 8270" | [, 25

| 9104066~ 2 MW-2 WATER | 04105/91\,L327V Lz(_(]

GCMS/GCMS - PAGE 1
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REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

(1FII [

MR. KENT MADENWALD Workorder # : 9104066
SJV CONSULTANTS Date Received : 04/08/91
P.0. BOX 1257 Project ID s 0150002.00
STOCKTON, CA $5201-1257 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GCMS

Sub-Department: GCMS

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered.

N R N BN E EE e IEE) R VIR A AN W EE =m

SR W)

Department Supervisor Date mis Date

GCMS/GCMS - PAGE 2



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Project ID : 0190002, Anametrix ID : 9104066-01
Sample ID T MW-1 Analyst s M
Matrix : WATER Supervisor 2 PG
Date Sanpled t 47 5/81 :
Date Extracted : 4/ 9/91
Amount Extracted : 1000.0 mL
Date Analyzed : 4712791 Dilution Factor : 1.00
Instrument ID s F2 Conc. Units : ug/L
REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
108-95-2 PHENOL 10. ND U
111-44~4 BIS(Z—CﬁLOﬁOETHYLjETHER 10. ND U
95-57-8 2~-CHLOROFPHENOL 10. ND U
541-73-1 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 10. ND U
106-46~7 1,4~DICHLOROBENZENE 10. ND U
100-51-6 BENZYL ALCOHOL 10. ND U
95-50-1 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 10. ND 8)
95-48-7 2-METHYLPHENOL 10. ND U
108-60-1 BIS (2-CHLOROISOPROPYL,) ETHER 10, ND U
106-44-5 4-METHYLPHENOL 10. ND U
621-64-7 N-NITROS0O-DI- -FRO?YEKﬁIﬁE_" 10. ND U
67-72-1 HEXACHLORCETHANE 10. ND 3]
98-95-3 NITROBENZENE 10. ND U
78-59-1 ISOPHORONE 10. ND 4]
8§8-75-5 2-NITROPHENOL 10. ND ¥}
105-67-9 2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL i10. ND U
65-85-0 BENZOIC ACID 50. ND 4)
111-921-1 BIS (2-CHLOROETHOXY)METHANE 10, ND U
120~83-2 2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL 10, ND U
120~-82-1 1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 10. ND U
891-20-3 NAPHTHALENE 10. ND 1y
106-47-8 4~CHLOROANILINE 10. ND U
87-68-3 HEXACHLOROBUTADIENRE 10. ND §)
59~50-7 4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL 10. ND U
91-57-6 2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 10. ND U
T7~-47=4 HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE 10. ND U
88-06-2 2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOIL T 10. ND U
95-95-4 2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 50. ND 14
91-~-58-7 2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 10. ND U
88-74-4 Z2-NITROANILINE 50. ND U
131-11-3 DIMETHYLPHTHALATE 10, WD U
208-96-8 ACENAPHTEYLENE 10. ND 8}
606-20-2 2,6-DINITROTOLUENE io. ND U

GCMS - PAGE 3
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET —-- EPA METHOD 625/8270
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

“rap”

W
N N N N B B O Ee !

Project ID ¢ 0190002. Anametrix ID : 9104066-01
Sample ID : MW-1l Analyst :
Matrix : WATER Supervisor 2 pG
Date Sampled : 4/ 5/91 ,
Date Extracted : 4/ 8/91
Amount Extracted : 1000.0 mL
Date Analyzed : 4/12/51 Dilution Factor : 1.00
Instrument ID : F2 Conc. Units : ug/L
REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
99-09-2 3-NITROANILINE 50. ND U
83-32-9 ACENAPHTHENE i0. ND U
51-28-5 2,4-DINITROPHENOL 50. _.ND U
100-02-7 4~NITROPHENOL 50. ND L4
132-64-9 DIBENZOFURAN 10. ND U
121-14-2 2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 10. ND U
84~66-2 DIETHYLPHTHALATE 10. ND U
7005-72-3 4~CHLOROPHENYL-PHEN YEETHER 10. ND U
86-~73-7 FLUORENE 190. ND U
100-01-6 4-NITROANILINE 50. ND U
534-52-1 4,6-DINITRO-2- EETEYE?HENOE 50. ND U
86-30-6 N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE (1) 10. ND U
101-55-3 4-BROMOCPHENYL-PHENYLETHER 10. ND U
118-74-1 HEXACHLOROBENZENE 10. ND U
87-86-5 PENTACHLOROPHENOL 50. ND U
85-01-8 PHENANTHRENE 10. ND U
120-12-7 ANTHRACENE 10. ND U
.84-74-2 DI-N-BUTYLPHTHALATE 10. ND U
206-44-0 FLUORANTHENE 10. ND U
128-00-0 PYRENE 10. ND U
85-68~7 BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE 10. ND U
91-94-1 3, 3'-DICHLOROBENZIDIﬁ 20. ND U
56-55-3 BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 10. ND U
218-01-9 CHRYSENE 10. ND U
117-81~7 BIS (2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE 10. ND U
117-84-0 DI-N-OCTYLPHTHALATE 10. ND U
205-9%9-2 BENZO(B) FLUOROANTHENE 10. ND U
207-08-9 BENZO(K) FLUORCANTHENE 10. ND U
50-32~-8 BENZO (A) PYRENE 10. ND U
193-39=5 INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 10, ND U
53-70-3 DIBENZ{A,H]ANTHRACENE 10. ND U
191-24-2 BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 10. ND U
62=-75-9 N-NITROSODIMETHYLAMINE 10. ND 6]
4165-61-1 ANILINE 10. ND U
103-33-3 AZOBENZENE 10. ND U
92-87-5 BENZIDINE 50, ND U

GCME - PAGE 4



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~- EPA METHOD 625/8270
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

i Project ID : 0150002. Anametrix ID : m04066-02
Sample ID : MW- Analyst :
" Matrix : WAT Supervisor : p(:'
I Date Sampled : 4/ 5/91 :
Date Extracted : 4/ 9/91
Amount Extracted : 1000.0 mL
Date Analyzed : 4/12/91 Dilution Factor : 1.00
Instrument ID : F2 Conc. Units : ug/L
l REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
l 1¢08-95-2 PHENOL 10. ND U
111-44-4 BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER 10. ND U
95-57-8 2~-CHLOROPHENCL" - 10. ND U
I 541-73~1 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 10. ND U
106=-46-7 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 10. ND U
100-51-6 BENZ2YL ALCOHOL 10. ND U
I 95-50-1 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 10. ND U
95-48-7 2 -HETHYLPHENOL 10. ND U
108-60-1 BIS (2-CHLOROISO PROPYLS ETHER 10. ND U
106~44-5 4-METHYLPHENOL 1Q. ND U
b 621-64-7 N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE _ 10. ND U
67-72-1 HEXACHLOROETHANE 10. ND U
98-95~3 NITROBENZENE 10. ND [8)
78~59-1 ISOPHORONE 10, ND U
I 88-75-5 2-NITROPHENOL 10, ND g
105-67-9 2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 10, ND U
65-85-0 BENZOIC ACID 50. ND U
111-91-1 BIS (2-CHLOROETHOXY )ﬁETHANE 10. ND )
120-83-2 2, 4-DICHLOROPHENOL 10. ND U
120~-82~1 1 2, 4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 10. ND U
91-20-3 NAPHTHALENE 10. ND U
l 106-47-8 4-CHLOROANILINE 10, ND U
87-68-3 HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 10. ND U
58~-50-7 4~CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL 10. ND U
91-57-¢ 2-METHYILNAPHTHALENE 10. ND U
l 77=-47-4 HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIEN E__ 10. ND U
88-06-2 2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 10. ND U
95-~95~4 2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 50. ND U
91-58-7 2 —CHLORONAPHTHALENE 10. ND U
l 88-74-4 2-NITROANILINE 50. KD U
131~11-3 DIMETHYLPHTHALATE 10. ND 1)
208-96-8 ACENAPHTHYLENE 10. ND U
I 606-20~2 2,6~DINITROTOLUENE 10. ND U
i
I GCMS -~ PAGE 5



e,

AN R SN T N R N e Q!! AN W N A Eam = llﬂ’ﬁlll .

ANAMETRIX, INC.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~- EPA METHOD 625/8270
(408)432-8192

Project ID : 01390002. Znametrix ID : 9104066-02
Sample ID : MW-2 Analyst : (M
Matrix : WATER Supervisor : PQ
Date Sampled : 4/ 5/91 :
Date Extracted : 4/ 9/91
Amount Extracted : 1000.0 mL
Date Analyzed : 4/12/91 Dilution Factor : 1.00
Instrument ID : F2 Conc. Units : ug/L
REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
898~09-2 3-NITRCANILINE 50. ND U
83-32-9 ACENAPHTHENE 10. ND U
51-28~5 2,4-DINITROPHENCL 50. ND U
100-02-7 4-NTITROPHENOL 50. ND u
132-64-9 DIBENZOFURAN lo. ND U
121-14-2 2,4~DINITROTOLUENE 10. ND U
84-66-2 DIETHYLPHTHALATE 10. ND 8]
70056-72-3 4-CHLOROPHENYL-PHENYﬁETHER 10. ND U
86-73-7 FLUORENE 10. ND U
160-Q1-6 4-NITROANILINE 50. ND U
534-52-1 4,6-DINITRO-2 HETﬁYE?ﬁENOL 50. ND U
86-~30-6 N—NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE (1) 10. ND u
101-55-3 4-BROMOPHENYL~PHENYLETHER 1G. ND U
118-74~1 HEXACHL.CROBENZENE 10. ND U
87-86-5 PENTACHLOROPHENOCI, 50. ND U
85-01-8 PHENANTHRENE 10. ND U
120-12~7 ANTHRACENE i0. ND u
- 84-74-2 DI-N-BUTYLPHTHATATE 10. ND T
206-44-0 FLUCRANTHENE 10. ND U
129-00~0 PYRENE 10. ND U
85-68-7 BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE 10. ND U
91-94-1 3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 20. ND U
56=-55-3 BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE 10. ND U
218-01-9 CHRYSENE 10. ND U
117-81-7 BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE 10. ND U
117-84-0 DI-N-QOCTYLPHTHALATE 10. ND g
205-99-2 BENZO (B) FLUORCANTHENE 10. ND U
207-08-9 BENZO (K) FLUOROANTHENE ~— 10. ND U
50-32-8 BENZO (A) PYRENE 10. ND U
193-39-5 INDENO(1,2,3~C E 10. ND U
53-70-3 DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENE 10. ND U
191-24-2 BENZO(G,H,I)PERYLENE 10. ND U
62-75-9 N-NITROSCDIMETHYLAMINE 10. ND U
4165-61-1 ANILINE 10. ND J
103-33-3 AZOBENZENE 10. ND U
92-87-5 BENZIDINE 50. ND |9}

GCMS - PAGE 6




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

l Project ID : Anametrix ID : 3230409001
Sample ID ¢ BLANK Analyst :
" Matrix ¢ WATER Supervisor - 2 G
l Date Sampled : 0/ 0/ O
Date Extracted 3 47 9791 i
Amount Extracted : 1000.0 mL .
Date Analyzed : 4/12/91 Dilution Factor : 1.00
I Instrument ID : F2 Conc. Units : ug/L
l REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
I 108-95-2 PHENOL 10. ND U
111-44-4 BIS {2-CHALOROETHYL) ETHER 10. ND U
95-57-8 2-CHLOROPHENOL 10C. ND U
I 541-73-1 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 10. ND U
106-46-7 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 10. ND U
100~51-6 BENZYL ALCOHCL 10. ND U
95-50-1 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 10. ND U
I 95-48-7 2-METHYLPHENOL 10. ND U
108-60-1 BIS(2-CHLORCISOPROPYL) ETHER 10. ND U
106~44-5 4-METHYLPHENOL 10. ND U
: 621-64-7 N-NITROSO-DI- -?ﬁoﬁYﬁKﬁINE__ 10. ND U
d; 67-72-1 HEXACHLOROETHANE 10. ND U
98-95-3 NITROBENZENE 10. ND U
78-59-1 ISOPHORONE 10. ND U
l 88-75-5 2-NITROPHENOL 10. ND U
105-67-9 2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 10. ND U
65-85-0 BENZOIC ACID 50. ND U
111~-951-21 BIS{(2=-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE 10, ND U
' 120-83-2 2, 4-DICHLOROPHENCL T 10. ND U
120-82-1 1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 10. ND U
91~-20-3 NAPHTHALENE 10. ND U
106-47~8 4-CHLOROANILINE 10. ND U
! 87-68-3 HEXACHLORCBUTADIENE io. ND U
59-50-7 4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL 10. ND U
91-57-6 2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 10. ND U
I 77-47-4 HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE __ 10. ND U
88-06-2 2,4 ,6~-TRICHLOROPHENOL 10. ND U
95-95-4 2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 50. ND U
91-58-7 2~CHLORONAPHTHALENE 10. ND U
I 88-74-4 2-NITROANTLINE — 50. | ND u
131-11-3 DIMETHYLPHTHALATE 10. ND U
208-96~8 ACENAPHTHYLENE 16, ND 9]
I 606-20-2 2,6-DINITROTOLUENE 10. ND U
fl
GCMS - PAGE 7



ANAMETRIX, INC.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
(408)432-8192

l Project ID : Anametrix ID : 2CB0409C01L
Sample ID ¢ BLANK Analyst M
- Matrix : WATER Supervisor 1 pa
. Date Sampled :t 0/ 0/ O
Date Extracted t 4/ 9/91
Anount Extracted : 1000.0 mL
. Date Analyzed s 4/12/91 Dilution Factor : 1.00
I Instrument ID : F2 Conc. Units : ug/L
l REPORTING AMOUNT
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME LIMIT DETECTED Q
l 99-09-2 3-NITROANILINE 50. ND U
83-32-9 ACENAPHTHENE 10. ND U
51-28-5 2, 4-DINITROPHENOIL 50. ND U
l 100-02-7 4~NITROPHENOL s0. | WD U
132-64-9 DIBENZOFURAN 10. ND u
121~14-2 2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 10. ND U
84-66-2 DIETHYLPHTHALATE 10. ND U
I 7005-72~3 4-CHLOROPHENYL~-PHEN YLETHER 10. ND u
8§6~73-7 FLUORENE 10. ND o)
100-01-6 4-NITROANILINE 50. ND U
} 534-52-1 4,6-DINITRO-2~METHYLPHENOL 50. KD U
7 86-~30-6 N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE ( 1) 10. ND i)
101-55-3 4—BROMOPHENYL—PHENYLETHER 10. ND U
118-74-1 HEXACHLOROBENZENE 10. ND U
' 87-86-5 PENTACHLOROPHENOL 50. ND U
85-01-8 PHENANTHRENE 10G. ND U
120-12-7 ANTHRACENE 10. ND U
84-74-2 DI-N-BUTYLPHTHALATE 10. ND U
. 206-44-0 FLUORANTHENE 10. ND U
129-00-0 PYRENE 10. ND U
85-68~7 BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE 10, ND U
91-94-1 3,3" —DICHLOROBENZIDIR 20. ND U
! 56-55-3 BENZO(A) ANTHRACENE 13G. ND 18}
218-01-9 CHRYSENE 10. ND 8)
117-81-7 BIS(2-ET 10. ND U
l 117-84~0 DI-N-~OCTYLPHTHALATE T 10. ND U
205-99-2 BENZO (B) FLUORQANTHENE 10. ND U
207-08~9 BENZO(K) FLUOROANTHENE __ 10. ND U
50-32-8 BENZ0 (A) PYRENE 10. ND U
l 193-39-5 INDENO(1,2,3- c‘rﬁm—— 10. | WD U
53-70-3 DIBENZ[A, H]AN’I'HRACENE 10. ND U
191-24-2 BENZO(G,H, I} PERYLENE 10. ND U
62-75-9 N-NITROSODIMETHYLAMINE 10. ND U
l 4165-61-1 ANILINE 10, ND U
103-33-3 AZOBENZENE 10. ND U
I 92-87-5 BENZIDINE 50, ND U
GCMS - PAGE 8



SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
, ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
l Project ID : 0190002. Anametrix ID : _9]!04066
Matrix : LIQUID Analyst : M
I Supervisor : PG
TOTAT,
l SAMPLE ID sSUl s0U2 503 SU4 505 SUé ouT
1| BLARK 53 34 57 57 82 57 0
2| MWw-1 56 36 58 57 -88 57 0
l 3] MW-2 851 33 S7 56 83 51 0
4| MW-2 MS 46 33 58 57 . 64 56 0
g MWw-2 MSD 48 33 58 56 71 56 0
]
)
10
l 11
12
13
14
I 15
16
17
b
19
20
21
l 22
23
24
25
B
27
28
29
1 2
I QC LIMITS
8U1 = 2-FLUOROPHENOL {10- 82)
' SU2 = PHENOL-D5 (10- 72)
8U3 = NITROBENZENRE-D5 (10-100)
SU4 = 2=-FLUOROBIPHENYL (16- %52)
SUS = 2,4,6-TRIBROMOPHENOL {15-139)
I SU6 = TERPHENYL-D14 (10-110)
l * Values outside of Anametrix QC limits
(
GCMs - PAGE ¢



MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY FORM -- EPA METHOD 625/8270
i ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192
I Project ID s 0190002. Anametrix ID : 9104066-02
Sample ID T MW-2 Analyst : M
" Matrix ¢ WATER Supervisor : P&
Date Sampled : 4/ 5/91
Date Extracted : 4/ 9/91
Date Analyzed t 4/12/91
I Instrument ID : F2
SPIKE SAMPLE . Ms MS
I ADDED CONCENTRATION CONCENTRATION 3 $REC
COMPOUND (ug/L ) {ug/L ) (vg/L ) REC |LIMITS
PHENOL 100. C. 37. 37 10- 82
l 2-CHLOROPHENOL 100. 0. 65. 65 27-114
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 50, 0. 32. 64 21- 86
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROP.T(1) 50. 0. 43, .85 29-139
I 1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 50. 0. 36. 72 |14-104
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL 100. 0. 77. 77 36-121
ACENAPHTHENE 50. 0. 42, 83 38-108
4-NITROPHENOL 100. 0. 22. 22 10~ 58
I 2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 50. c. 39. 79 44-121
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 100. 0. 33. 33 10-137
PYRENE 50. 0. 44, 89 44125
v
l SPIKE WMSD MSD
ADDED CONCENTRATION % % RPD %REC
COMPOUND (ug/L ) (ug/L ) REC RPD |LIMITS{LIMITS
I PHENOL 100. 37. 37 0 42 10- 82
2~-CHLOROPHENOL 100. 68. 68 6 40 27-114
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 50. 30. 60 7 28 21~ 86
. N-NITROSO-DI~N-PROP. (1) g0. 42, 83 3 38 29-~139%9
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 50. 34. 67 7 28 14-104
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL 100. 79. 79 1 42 36-121
ACENAPHTHENE 50. 41. 81 2 31 38-~108
4=-NITROPHENOL 100. 25, 25 12 50 10~ 58
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 50. 38. 76 3 38 44-121
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 100. 38. 38 12 50 10-137
. PYRENE 50. 44, 88 0 31 {44-125
l * Value is outside of Anametrix QC 1limits

RPD: 0 out of
I Spike Recovery: 0

11 outside limits
out of 22 outside limits

GCMS - PAGE 10
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REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. KENT MADENWALD Workorder # ¢ 9104066

"SIV CONSULTANTS Date Received : 04/08/91

P.0. BOX 1257 Project ID : 0190002.00
STOCKTON, CA 95201-1257 Purchase Order: N/A

Department : GC
' Sub-Department: TPH
lSAMPLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED

9104066~ 1 MW-1 WATER 04/05/91 TPHA
9104066~ 2 | Mw-} g WATER 04/05/91 | TPHA
9104066- 1 | MW-1 J WATER 04/05/91 | TPHg/BTEX
9104066~ 2 | MW-ij? WATER 04/05/91 | TPHg/BTEX

g

n, . - -

GC/TPH - PAGE 1
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REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. KENT MADENWALD Workorder #
SJIV CONSULTANTS Date Received
P.0O. BOX 1257 Project 1D
STOQCKTON, CA 95201-1257 Purchase Order
Department
Sub=-Department

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for these samples.

H

9104066
04/08/91
0190002.00
N/A

GC

TPH

%—A.ﬁ "%(A_Qm\_,, <+/,' ;/1 i
Department Supervisor Date Chemist = |

GC/TPH - PAGE 2
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9104066 Project Number : 0190002.00
" Matrix ¢ WATER Date Released : 04/12/91
Date Sampled : 04/05/91

Sample Sample  Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

TR R .l N N B EE e

Limit . MW-1 MW-2 12B0410A

COMPOUNDS (ug/L) -01 -02 BLANK
Benzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 86% 80% 107%
Instrument I.D. HP12 HP12 HP12

Date Analyzed 04/10/91 04/10/91 04/10/91
RIMF 1 1 1

ILJ ND - Nothdgtected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylben e, andYylotal Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method @%5@01-—21‘ Ezkﬁ'

RIMF. - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix control limits for surrogate recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

_%:A‘ﬂ&\ 7)0701% ['{:}!QIQl @\_&/._,j R{ [y *//1/9/
Analyst : "Date Superviscr Date
\j

N MR B N B e ae e

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 1



Anametrix W.0.:
Matrix H
Date Sanmpled :
Date Extracted:

ANAMETRIX,

9104066
WATER

04/05/91
04/09/91

Anametrix

I.D. Client 'I.D.
9104066-01 MW-1
9104066-02 Mw-2
DWBLO040591 METHOD BLANK

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
INC. (408) 432-8192

Project Number : 0190002.00
Date released 04/12/91
Instrument I.D.: HP19

Reporting  Amount

Date Limit Found

Analyzed (ug/L) (ug/L})
04/09/91 50 ND
04/09/91 50 ND
04/09/91 50 ND

)

5

o
|

Anailyst

it

" Date

E?(,mﬁ ’?,{.ﬂ%i: AR

\,

Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor

times Soug/L.

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

CLA@**%Q B¢ grra ‘04&/%/

Supervisor Date

RESULTS -~ TPH - PAGE 2



TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON MATRIX SPIKE REPORT

EPA METHOD 3550 WITH GC/FID

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : METHOD SPIKE Anametrix I.D. : SPK040991
Matrix : REAGENT WATER Analyst P 6U-
Date sampled : N/A Supervisor : <3
Date extracted: 04/09/91 Date Released : 04/12/91
Date analyzed : 04/09/91
SPIKE . $REC %REC RPD %REC
AMT. MS Ms MSDh MSD LIMITS
| ___cowrounp (ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L)
l Diesel 500 350 70% 360 72% 3% 49-122

l * Limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

i
b

N N N EE B B B O .

QUALITY ASSURANCE - TPH -~ PAGE 1



REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR, KENT MADENWALD Workorder # ¢ 9104066
/SJV CONSULTANTS Date Received : 04/08/91
P.0. BOX 1257 Project ID : 0190002.00
STOCKTON, CA 9$5201-1257 Purchase Order: N/A
Department ¢ PREP
- Sub~Department: PREP
lSM{PLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX ' DATE METHOD
SAMPIE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9104066- 1 MW-1 WATER 04/05/91 5520BF
9104066- 2 L MW-ﬁB WATER 04/05/91 5520BF
/

a - e

- -‘ ‘- — -

PREP/PREP - PAGE 1




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

., MR. KENT MADENWALD Workorder % H
SJV CONSULTANTS Date Received :
P.O. BOX 1257 Project ID :
STOCKTON, CA 95201~1257 Purchase Order:

Department :

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for this workorder.

M S N BN O I . .

-

mﬁﬂ = ppA0 (2T 95

Sub-Department:

9104066
04/08/91
0150002.00
N/A

PREP

PREP

Hha | ay

Department Supervisor Date Chemist
{
)

l PREP/PREP - PAGE 2

Date



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL OIL AND GREASE
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Il TEEE

Project No. : 0190002.00 Anametrix I.D. : 9104066
Matrix : WATER Analyst H
Date sampled : 04/05/91 Supervisor i s
l Date ext. TOG: 04/09/91 Date released s 04/12/91
Date anl. TOG: 04/09/91
l Reporting Amount
) Limit Found
Workorder # Sample I.D, (mg/L) (mg/L)
l 9104066-01 |MW-1 5 ND
9104066-02 |[MW-2 5 ND
GWBL040991 {METHOD BLANK 5 ND

. e ————— - e ———————

ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for’
the method.
l TOG = Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 5520BF.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
l Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

~

s

RESULTS - PREP -~ PAGE 1



TOTAL OIL AND GREASE METHOD SPIKE
STANDARD METHOD 5520BF
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. ¢ METHOD SPIKE Anametrix I.D. : SPK040991
Matrix : WATER Analyst s 25
Date sampled : N/A Supervisor : ‘E”
Date extracted: 04/09/91 Date Released : 04712/91
Date analyzed : 04/09/91
SPIKE : $REC $REC RPD $REC
AMT. MS MS MsSh . ¥sSD LIMIT
COMPOUND (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Motor 0il 50 40 80% 40 80% 0% 47-99

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

QUALITY ASSURANCE - PREP - PAGE 1
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SJV CONSULTANTS

Geological « Environmental « Mechanical « Asbestos

August 12, 1991
File No. 0191022.01

Mayer Properties, Inc.
753 Peralta Avenue
San Leandro, California 94577

Attention! Mr. Leon Mayer

Subject! Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
105th Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Mayer:

SJV Consultants is pleased to present the attached report outlining
the results of the most recent quarterly sampling effort at the
subject site.

Analytical results indicate that MW-4 exhibits no contamination as the
analytical data indicates ND. MW-% Yndicates total petroleum hydro—
carbong as 63 ppb based on discrete peaks which are however not
indicative of gasoline. This will be examined further in the October
sampling.

It is our recommendation that the next quarterly sampling be accom—
plished in October, 1991,

If there are any gquestions concerning this report please call at
(510) 793 5366. A copy of this report should be forwarded to Mr.
Barney Chan of the Alameda County Departiment of Health under your
signature.

Thank you for using SJV Consultants in this matter.

Regards,
Kent A Madenwz/ld - . TooTEEe \,c‘:
SJIV Consultant ) A
attacH ,"
(oA
P.O. Box 7418 * Fremont, CA 94537 238 N. Fresno » Fresno, CA 83727
{415) 793-5366 » FAX (415) 796-3114 (209) 445-2370 » FAX (209} 486-3209



REPORT ON WATER SAMPLING

105th Avenue Site
Oakland, California

for

Mayer Properties, Inc.
783 Peralta Avenus
San Leandro, California 94577

by

8JV Consultants
F.O. Box 7418
Fremont, California 94537

August 12, 19391

File No Q181022 O
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Backoround

Quarterly sampling of twe (2) monitoring wells was initiated in April,
1891. Presently there are two monitoring wells, with the third well
being abandoned during previous operations at the site. Two
additional wells exist, which were for irrigation purposes. These

two wells were investigated as to ability to afford elevation infor-
mation. The well located in the eastern area of the property has been
filled with dirt and debris and therefore is not used for groundwater
elevation purposes (S5ee Plate 1).

Ancther well in the north tentral portion of ihe propertiy has ground-
water in the well, with a 2" casing placed inside the original 6"
steel casing. The elevation for this groundwater measurement was
taken at the top of the 2" tasing (See Plate 1).

Water Sampling

Monitoring Wells 1 and 2 were purged by means of a hand pump and the
water placed into two drums. Moniteoring well No. 1 was purged
approximately 22 gallons prior to sampling.  The samples were taken in
a clean 1" teflon bailer. Samples were plated in appropriate
containers and stored in coolers with blue ice. Monitering well Ne. 2
was purged approximately 26 gallens and the groundwater sample was
taken with a clean 1" teflon bailer. Samples were ctollected in proper
containers and stored in a cooler with blue ice.

Analytical Results

Monitoring Wells 1 and 2 were analyzed per the following methods:
TPHg, TPHd, BTX&E, Total 0il and Grease. The following table sum-
marizes the analytical data.

TABLE I
Sample No. ITPHa TPHd T0
GW—M-1 63% ND ND
GlW-MW-2 ND ND ND

All results 1n ppb (parts per bBi1llion?

* The concentration reported as gasoline 15 primarily due to the
presence of ciscrete hydrocarbon peaks not 1ndicative of gasoline
(See Anameirix, Inc , report GC/TPH - Page 2)
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Recommendations

No further testing is anticipated until October, 1991. The
explanation for the 63 ppb as gasoline is unexplainable at this time
and will be checked in the October sampling where a dup11cate sample
will be taken and run as a field blank.
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1051t AVE

4 Groundwater Monitoring Well

o Existing Water Well

/N

6 W-3
(No wATER)

19,472
M”’ ,‘Mm )
1}, 0%
e W-U
(o, 14
(L* csa)

Former Tank Site

LOCATION, GROUNDWATER WELLS

105tﬁnnvenue
Oakland, California

APPROVED BY;

scate: None

DATE :

8-12-91

DRAWN BY

REVISED

MAYER DEVELOPMENT, INC.

753 Peralta Ave., San Leandro, CA

PRINYED ON NO 1000H CLEARFRINT &

SJV Consultants
P,0. Box 7418, Fremont, CA

DRAWING NUMBER

P-1
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SV CONSULTANTS

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

PERSONNEL SITE INFORMATION
Sampler (Signature}-Z Y N Job Hame N AT oIz et
Phone Ay, 9 366 Job Humber 4N ) 22 .O00C

sample Location _ \L7<S T Ave

Vo lmsvunswd Coa

Field Crew Supervisor

Field Company

I Project Geologist/Engineer Yo AL £.0. Mumber
P s _
ﬁisyd by {Signatdre) - e 57/ | Received by (Signature) Date Time
LAY S - - ’,
l ¢ . “ v Sy G{_{}l\,{_g‘ P@Q{Mﬂ-’"—' 67—30"'{] ”\DO
Relinguished by (S‘ngnkture) Received by (Signature} Date Time
I Analysts laboratory should complete »sample cond. upon receipt” section below,
sign, and return copy to Shipper
I Sample Sample Ho. of Site Date Analysis Sample Cond.
Humber Type Cont. Jdentif ication Sampled Reguested Upon Receipt
o C—‘]W = L N - - . —
(" -L'\ lw-1 1, C L [-24 7 &
D ("c:’\ﬁ’u_m;_-n b \ T1-¢49 T Ca)
C’dj\_f,!—.i " 2 (-24 T ()
I - - .
— Liw & oo - 1-24 | o
ék” .
lrz, ML 4 B f ‘7‘2‘, T (G)
(.— w -
A:iwf Z " 2. ?’Z‘i =T \71_\( D)

T

sompl&T/
@ VoA Son @1c:)§/7@

T 5 Litén FBen TPAA ShmPles cold
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31 Zorcolise Civa Suste £ San Jose, CA 95134

MR. KENT MADENWALD Workorder # t 9107348
SJV CONSULTANTS Date Received : 07/30/91
P.O. BOX 7418 ] Project ID : 0191022.00
FREMONT, CA 94537 Purchase Order: N/A

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. ‘for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE 1D
9107348~ 1 GW-MW-1
9107348~ 2 GW-MW-2

This report consists of 9 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) -and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please réfer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any further gquestions or comments on this report, blease
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

ol Jollse 08-08-9)

Sarah Schoen,Ph.D. Date =
Laboratory Manager



ANAMETRIX, INC,

II MR. KENT MADENWALD

REPORT SUMMARY

(408) 432-8192

Workorder # : 9107348
SJIV CONSULTANTS Date Received : 07/30/91
P.0. BOX 7418 Project ID : 0191022.00
FREMONT, CA 94537 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION: ’
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9107348- 1 GW-MW-1 WATER 07/29/91 TPHA
9107348~ 2 | GW-MW~-2 WATER | 07/29/91 | TPHA
9107348- 1 l_ GW-MW-1 WATER 07/29/91 | TPHg
9107348- 2 | GW-MW-2 WATER 07/29/91 | TPHg

1
i
1
Ly
1
1
i
1
i
i
I

GC/TPH - PAGE 1
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REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. KENT MADENWALD Workorder # : 8107348
SJV CONSULTANTS Date Received : 07/30/91
P.0. BOX 7418 Project ID : 0191022.00
FREMONT, CA 94537 Purchase Order: N/A

Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH

QA/QC SUMMARY :
- The concentration reported as gasoline for sample GW-MW-2 is

primarily due to the presence of discrete hydrocarbon peaks not
indicative of gasoline. :

o

~ M'iLLLL&_ X[fi-é. -

Deﬁartmeht Supervisor Date Chemist

GC/TPH - PAGE 2

Date



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
!j ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9107348 Project Number : 0191022.00
Matrix ¢ WATER Date Released : 08/08/91
Date Sampled : 07/29/91

Sample Sample Sample
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

l Limit GW-MW-1 GW-MW-2 04B0SO1B
COMPOUNDS (ug/L) -01- -02 BLANK
l TPH as Gasoline 50 ND 63 ND
% Surrogate Recovery 102% 113% 100%
I Instrument I.D. HP4 HP4 HP4
Date Analyzed 08/01/91 08/01/21 08/01/91
RLMF 1 1l 1

s o o — — T i Y — T T s W ——— Y —— - —— . M — . . S T - —— - Y T — T — . ——— T —— ——

ND -~ Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
. method.
l TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.
RIMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
iﬁ? Anametrix control limits for surrogate p-Bromofluorobenzene
recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
I Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

v

..{?-Ltccﬂ Slece g1 =ig qﬁ\,_-,g,uf L. o/

Analyst Date Supervisor Date

RESULTS - TFH - PAGE 3



.

W N CES mE E BN BN NN W M) BN BN AN BN BN SN e (BN

Anametrix W.0.
Matrix

Date Sampled
Date Extracted: 08/05/91

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

: 9107348 Project Number : 0191022.00
! WATER Date Released : 08/08/91
: 07/29/91 Instrument I.D.: HP23

Reporting Amount

Anametrix Date Limit Found
I.D. Client I.D. _ Analyzed (ug/L) (ug/L)
9107348-01 GW-MW-1 08/06/91 50 . ND
9107348-02 GW-MW-2 08/06/91 50 ND
DWBIL.080591 METHOD BLANK 08/06/91 50 ND
Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor

times 50ug/L.

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.
All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
.4i¢cccc $les /% /4 N e el <
Analyst Date Supervisor Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 4
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l Sample I.D.

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON METHOD SPIKE REPORT

EPA METHOD 3510 WITH GC/FID

ANAMETRIX,

INC.

(408) 432-8192

: METHOD SPIKE Anametrix I.D. : SPK080591

Matrix : REAGENT WATER Analyst H Ay

Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor T
I Date Extracted: 08/05/91 Date Released : 08/08/91

Date Analyzed : 08/06/91 ‘
l SPIRE %REC $REC RPD FREC
AMT. MS MS MSD MSD LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

Diesel 1250 1200 96% 1300 104% 8% 35-109

e

N W N IS N W B ) S S O A
L] o,

* Limits established

RESULTS

by Anametrix, Inc.

TPH - PAGE 5

— — — S Y .



ANAMETRIX, INC.

![ MR. KENT MADENWALD

REPORT SUMMARY
(408)432-8192

Workorder # : 9107348
¢+ 5JV CONSULTANTS Date Received : 07/30/91
P.O. BOX 7418 Project ID : 0191022.00
FREMONT, CA 94537 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : PREP
Sub-Department: PREP
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE 1D SAMPLED
9107348~ 1 GW-MW-1 WATER 07/29/91 5520BF
9107348~ 2 CW-MW-2 AJ WATER 07/29/91 | 5520BF

!
I
!
I
I
!
'
¥
!
i
1
!
I
;
I
!
I

PREP/PREP - PAGE 1




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

"+ MR. KENT MADENWALD Workorder §# : 9107348
’  SJV CONSULTANTS Date Received : 07/30/91
P.O. BOX 7418 Project ID : 0191022.00
FREMONT, CA 94537 Purchase Order: N/A
Department ¢ PREP

Sub~-Department: PREP

‘

QA/QC SUMMARY :

— No QA/QC problems encountered for samples.

PREP/PREP -~ PAGE 2

SR gy ~
li%?ﬁ(ui) ﬂﬂgmof é'nfﬂqf PRy
- 7 . /-’ & /i ”C’»/ ‘/“\s? C C (-‘?F
Department Supervisor Date Chemist Cate



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL OIL AND GREASE
' ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

roject # : 0191022.00 Anametrix I.D. : 9107348
atrix : WATER Analyst _ s Py
ate sampled : 07/29/91 Supervisor : G;?
Date ext. TOG: 08/02/91 "Date released : 08/05/91
l:)ate anl. TOG: 08/02/91
Reporting Amount
l Limit Found
Workorder # Sample I.D. (mg/L) (mg /L)
{9107348~01 | GW-MW-1 i 5 | ND ]
|9107348-02 | GW=-MW-2 | 5 | ND |
I |GWBLO80291 | METHOD BLANK [ 5 | ND |

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method. . N
OG - Total Oil & Grease is determined by Standard Method 5S20EF.

All testing procedures follow California-Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods. -

po—

—--——_—-@_

RESULTS - PREP -~ PAGE 3



TOTAL OIL AND GREASE METHOD SPIKE
STANDARD METHOD 5520BF

l‘ ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Sample I.D. : METHOD SPIKE Anametrix I.D. : SPK080291
atrix ¢ WATER Analyst : pRX
ate Sampled : N/A Supervisor ;2 Géa
ate extracted: 08/02/%1 Date Released : 08/05/91
Date analyzed : 08/02/91
SPIKE $REC %REC %RPD $REC
IC AMT. MS MS MSD MSD LIMITS
OMPOUND (mg/L) (ng/L (mg/L)
£Ot°r 0il 50 48 96% 48 96% 0% 47-99%

Quality contreol limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

o \

T

e,

E T OE O B B B B B G W e

QUALITY ASSURANCE - PREP -~ PAGE 4
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1 was initiated in
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sempling o tws (20 monitoring wel
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with ice.

Afnziviical Results

Monitoring wells 1 re analyzsd per the foll
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_CHROMALAB FILE # 1091137

ORDER #
2797
SV COSULTANTS
PERSORNEL SITE INFORMATION
Sempler (SfuM j " Job uén'e/LJAqeﬂ. Q 2olRNE s
Phone __ 1O~ 19 % ~ %CG Jobm..,OJS\ozz_.oo

sampie Location Cxlu— 1t ’ Cord - 2.

Field Crew Supervisor
Field Company > XV Cﬂwsu LTALS TS
Project Geologist/Engineer j(_ A-wab P.0. Number

_ MR
Received by (Signature) Date Time

tof&/m zo: 23]

Received by (Signature) Date Time

" Reldnquished by {Sighature)

Anglysis laboratory should complete “sample cond. upon receipt® section below,
sign, and return copy to Shipper

Sample Sampie No. of Site Date Analysis Sample Cond,
Nymber Lype_ Cont. ntification Sampled —Requested n_Recet
MW W -40ul- efnc g TENG) waTex Eﬁ LOK
w1 wirn 2-14. 4 TR (D
L Mwal w0\ 2. " SN 2o
MAr2 U 2 qgand fider  TILCP+B X
awez wmr Uil ik Py (A
| w2 wir (1@ “ 8 2o v

~

\.
Cm
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CHROMALAB,INC. .

" Project Name's

Analytical Laboratory (E884) - ST
ChromaLab File No.:.:1091137
SJV CONSULTANTS : N e

october 22, 1991

Attn: K. A. Madenwald ‘f o j‘{.li:

RE: Two water samples for Gasoline/BTEx,'Diesel, and 011 &
Grease €5

Project Number: .
Date Sampled: Oct. 14, 1991 Date Submitted: Oct. 15, 1991
Date Extracted: Oct. 18-21,1991 - Date Analyzed: Oct. 18-21,1991

RESULTS: _ o
.~ Ethyl  Total - 0il &
Sample Gasoline - Diesel ‘Benzene Toluene ' -Benzene Xylenes Grease
I.D. (ug/1) (ua/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) {pg/l)  (ua/l)  (ma/kqg)
MW-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. . N.D.  N.D. - N.D. 1.1
MW"Z N.D. NOD. N.D- AN.D. —NQDO N.Do N-D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE REC. 98.0% 88.2% 89.1% 89.5% 92.0% 88.6% —_—
DET. LIMIT 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 -
METHOD OF 5030/ 3510/ 5520
ANALYSIS 8015 8015 602 602 602 602 B&F

ChromaLab, Inc.

aﬁh“(ﬂwo

id Duong Eric Tam
Chief Chemist : Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 + San Ramon, Callfornia 94583
510/831-1788 - Facsimile 510/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157





